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OVERVIEW

Preterm birth is the leading cause of neonatal morbidity and mortality, and effective primary preventive
interventions have remained elusive. In recent years, there has been renewed interest in the use of
progesterone (injectable and intravaginal formulations) to prevent preterm birth. This policy addresses
treatment with the use of progesterone (injectable) to prevent preterm birth.

Note: Intravaginal formulations are covered as part of the member’s pharmacy benefit.

This policy is applicable to BlueCHiP for Medicare products only. For Commercial Products, see related
policy section.

MEDICAL CRITERIA
Makena® (hydroxyprogesterone caproate) is medically necessary when all of the following criteria has been

met:
Initial and Renewal Evaluation
1. The patient has a current singleton pregnancy AND
2. The patient is currently between 16 weeks 0 days and 20 weeks 6 days gestation AND
3. The patient has a history of spontaneous singleton preterm birth (defined as a birth occurring

between 20 weeks 0 days through 36 weeks 6 days gestation. Birth occurring prior to 20 weeks is
considered a miscarriage or spontaneous abortion) AND

4. The patient does not have any FDA labeled contraindications to therapy AND

5. The dose is 250 mg once weekly.

Length of Approval: up to 6 months or 36 weeks 6 days gestation, whichever occurs first.

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
Prior authorization is required for BlueCHiP for Medicare for brand name Makena® only.

POLICY STATEMENT

BlueCHiP for Medicare

Compounded 17P and Generic hydroxyprogesterone caproate

Progesterone therapy (Compounded 17P and Generic hydroxyprogesterone caproate) is medically necessary
for women with a singleton pregnancy and prior history of spontaneous preterm birth before 37 weeks of
gestation or for women with a singleton pregnancy and a short cervix (<20 mm). All other indications are
not medically necessary that there is not any peer reviewed scientific evidence to support its efficacy.

Makena® - Brand name hydroxyprogesterone caproate

If it is necessary for a patient to take the brand Makena rather than the compounded version 17P, Makena® is
medically necessary if the medical criteria above is met.

COVERAGE

Benefits may vary between groups and contracts. Please refer to the appropriate Benefit Booklet, Evidence
of Coverage or Subscriber Agreement for applicable physician administered drug or specialty pharmacy
benefits/coverage.

500 EXCHANGE STREET, PROVIDENCE, RI 02903-2699 MEDICAL COVERAGE POLICY | 1
(401) 274-4848 WWW.BCBSRI.COM



BACKGROUND

Preterm labor is defined as the presence of uterine contractions of sufficient frequency and intensity to effect
progressive effacement and dilation of the cervix prior to term gestation (between 20 and 37 week). Preterm
labor is the leading cause of neonatal mortality in the United States. Early identification of at-risk gravidas
with timely referral for subspecialized obstretrical care may help identify women at risk for preterm labor and
delivery and decrease the extreme prematurity rate, thereby reducing the morbidity, and mortality associated
with prematurity. The goals of obstetric patient management include early identification of risk factors
associated with preterm birth, timely diagnosis of preterm labor, identifying etiology of preterm labor,
evaluating fetal well-being, providing prophylactic pharmacologic therapy to prolong gestation and reduce the
incidence of respiratory distress syndrome (RDS), initiating tocolytic therapy when indicated, and establishing
a plan of maternal and fetal surveillance with patient/provider education to improve neonatal outcome.

In women with single gestation pregnancy and a history of spontaneous preterm delivery, antenatal
progesterone therapy is the most effective strategy to decrease the risk of a recurrent preterm delivery.
Progesterone supplementation is beneficial in these women starting at 16 to 24 weeks gestation and
continuing through 34 weeks gestation. Once preterm labor is confirmed, a single course of corticosteroid is
the only intervention for improving neonatal outcomes, and may be considered as eatly as 23 weeks gestation
in women likely to deliver within 7 days regardless of membrane status. Magnesium sulfate, tocolytic agents
(nifedipine, indomethacin, terbualine), and antibiotics are also used in preterm labor.

The reproductive effects of the 17-alpha-hydroxyprogesterone and natural progesterone (vaginal preparation)
are not identical and have different biological activities. Guidelines recommends the use of 17-alpha-hydroxy-
progesterone once weekly preferably beginning at 16 to 20 weeks up to 36 weeks to prevent preterm delivery
in women with a history of a previous spontaneous preterm delivery (between 20 to 36 weeks 6 days). There
is no evidence for the use of hydroxyprogesterone caproate in women with multiple gestations, short uterine
cervix, or other high risk conditions. Natural progesterone is recommended for women with short cervix
(=20 mm) before 24 weeks and no previous preterm birth.

The safety and efficacy of hydroxyprogesterone was evaluated in a multicenter, randomized, double-blind,
vehicle controlled trial in 463 (treatment group = 310; vehicle group = 153) patients with a history of
singleton spontaneous preterm birth (defined as a birth occurring between 20 weeks 0 days through 36 weeks
6 days gestation. Birth occurring prior to 20 weeks is considered a miscarriage or spontaneous abortion.).
Patients received weekly intramuscular injections starting between 16 weeks, 0 days and 20 weeks, 6 days of
gestation, continuing until 37 weeks of gestation delivery. The primary endpoint was the proportion of
women who delivered at <37 (the primary study endpoint), <35, and <32 weeks of gestation. Compared to
the control group (vehicle only) treatment with hydroxyprogesterone reduced the proportion of women who
delivered preterm at <37 weeks. In the control group 54.9% versus 37.1% (-17.8% [CI: -28.0%, -7.45] of
treated patients delivered at <37 weeks gestation.

CODING

BlueCHiP for Medicare

Brand Name- Makena®

The following HCPCS is medically necessary when criteria has been met
J1726 Injection, hydroxyprogesterone caproate, (makena), 10 mg

Compound Formula
The following codes are covered
J1729 Injection, hydroxyprogesterone caproate, not otherwise specified, 10 mg
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RELATED POLICIES
Prior Authorization of Drugs

PUBLISHED

Provider Update, September 2019
Provider Update, June 2018
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Provider Update, November 2016
Provider Update, September 2015
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“““““““““““““““““““““““ CLICK THE ENVELOPE ICON BELOW TO SUBMIT COMMENTS

This medical policy is made available to you for informational purposes only. It is not a guarantee of payment or a substitute for your medical
judgment in the treatment of your patients. Benefits and eligibility are determined by the member's subscriber agreement or member certificate
and/or the employer agreement, and those documents will supersede the provisions of this medical policy. For information on member-specific
benefits, call the provider call center. If you provide services to a member which are determined to not be medically necessary (or in some cases
medically necessary services which are non-covered benefits), you may not charge the member for the services unless you have informed the member
and they have agreed in writing in advance to continue with the treatment at their own expense. Please refer to your participation agreement(s) for
the applicable provisions. This policy is current at the time of publication; however, medical practices, technology, and knowledge are constantly
changing. BCBSRI reserves the right to review and revise this policy for any reason and at any time, with or without notice. Blue Cross & Blue Shield
of Rhode Island is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
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